RESOLUTION NO. 23-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING GRANT FUNDING ASSISTANCE AND DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE FLORIDA INLAND NAVIGATION DISTRICT (FIND) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$6,998.00 AND FURTHER DELEGATING TO THE CITY MANAGER THE AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE ANY OTHER DOCUMENTS OR INSTRUMENTS NECESSARY OR INCIDENTAL TO THE AGREEMENT.

WHEREAS the Florida Inland Navigation District ("FIND") can provide financial assistance thru the Interlocal Agreement between the City of Fort Lauderdale and the Florida Inland Navigation District (FIND), providing funding from FIND in the amount of up to \$6,998.00, for the Bathymetric Survey for New River (hereinafter "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Bathymetric Survey is to define and map the navigable channel in the New River and to guide future development policy decisions required to maintain its navigability and to monitor encroachment of shoreline development in certain areas; and

WHEREAS, shoreline development unchecked can potentially constrict the New River and negatively impact the local marine industry and its economic impacts by reducing the ability of large vessels to navigate to the western service yards and marine construction vessels access upriver to service waterfront businesses and residential properties along the river; and

WHEREAS, Florida Inland Navigation District financial assistance is required for the project referenced above.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the City Manager is hereby delegated the authority to execute on behalf of the City of Fort Lauderdale an Interlocal Agreement with the Florida Inland Navigation District (FIND), in an amount not to exceed \$6,998.00.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That the City Manager is further delegated the authority to execute on behalf of the City any other documents or instruments necessary or incidental to the administration of Project.

RESOLUTION NO. 23- PAGE 2

	That the office of the Creation to their execution by City	City Attorney shall review and a yofficials.	approve as to form all
<u>SECTION 4</u> . its passage.	That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon and after		
	ADOPTED this d	lay of, 2023.	
ATTEST:		Mayor DEAN J. TRANTA	ALIS
		Dean J. Trantalis	_
City Clerk DAVID R. SOLOMAN		John C. Herbst	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:		Steven Glassman	
		Pamela Beasley-Pittman	_
City Att	orney J. ANSBRO	Warren Sturman	_